

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 20-5123, 20-5125, 20-5127, 20-5128

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-2035-TNM
Before the Honorable Judge Trevor N. McFadden

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

DANIELLE SPINELLI
KELLY P. DUNBAR
ARPIT K. GARG
KEVIN M. LAMB
ALEX HEMMER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Sault Ste. Marie Tribe Of Chippewa Indians.....	6
B. The Settlement Act.....	9
C. The Department’s 2010 Interpretation Of The Settlement Act	12
D. The Tribe’s Land-Into-Trust Submission.....	13
E. The District Court’s Decision	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 108(f) OF THE SETTLEMENT ACT REQUIRES INTERIOR TO TAKE LAND ACQUIRED WITH FUND INTEREST INTO TRUST WITHOUT POLICING THE TRIBE’S EXPENDITURES UNDER § 108(c)	24

A.	The Settlement Act Allocates Exclusive Authority Over § 108(c) Expenditures To The Tribe.....	26
1.	Statutory text.....	26
2.	Legislative history.....	33
3.	Principles of tribal sovereignty.....	34
4.	The Indian canon of construction.....	35
B.	Arguments That Interior Has “Inherent Authority” To Police The Tribe’s § 108(c) Expenditures Fail.....	37
1.	Interior’s “inherent authority” claim finds no support in the Settlement Act.....	38
2.	Other statutes do not grant Interior the authority to superintend § 108(c) expenditures.....	45
3.	Background trust principles do not support Interior’s claimed authority.....	48
4.	Interior’s assertion of inherent authority is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	49
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 108(c)(5) OF THE SETTLEMENT ACT PERMITS THE TRIBE’S USE OF FUND INTEREST FOR ACQUISITION OF THE SIBLEY PARCEL.....	52
A.	“Enhancement Of Tribal Lands” Encompasses Land Acquisitions That Augment The Tribe’s Total Lands.....	53
1.	Statutory text.....	53
2.	Statutory structure and context.....	57
3.	Statutory purpose.....	58
4.	The Indian canon of construction.....	60

B.	Interior’s And Intervenors’ Alternative Interpretations Of § 108(c)(5) Are Not Defensible	60
1.	Interior’s and Intervenors’ proposed limitations on § 108(c)(5) are baseless	61
a.	Section 108(c)(5) is not limited to uses that increase the value of tribal lands	61
b.	Section 108(c)(5) is not limited to increases in the value of or improvements to an existing parcel of tribal land	66
c.	Section 108(c)(5) is not limited to land acquisitions geographically proximate to existing lands	70
2.	Policy concerns do not justify rewriting the Settlement Act.....	74
3.	Interior’s interpretation cannot be sustained under <i>Chevron</i>	80
	CONCLUSION	82
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	70
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	56
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	63
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	45
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	65
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	53, 54
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Baystate Franklin Medical Center v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	74, 78
<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	80
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	76
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44, 45

<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	23
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23, 36
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50, 51
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>Consumer Electronics Association v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	36, 60, 80
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	61
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	78
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	50
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	78

<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	56
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)	70
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	30
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	74
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	27
<i>Gruber v. PPL Retirement Plan</i> , 520 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	47
<i>Health Insurance Association of America, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	82
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	34
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	35
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	71
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	54
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	78

<i>Liberty Maritime Corp. v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	66
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	25, 44
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	65, 79
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	49
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	9, 34, 41, 73, 78
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , Nos. 1:10-cv-1273, 1:10-cv-1278, 2011 WL 13186010 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2011).....	55
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	57, 64, 77
<i>Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 2013).....	77
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	66
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	77
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	47
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	56

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	36, 51
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	59
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>New Mexico v. Department of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	77
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Northpoint Technology, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	81
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	63
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	56
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	79
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	46
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	36
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	53

<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	23, 50, 80
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mich. 2008).....	7
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	79, 80
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	82
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	58
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , No. 19-71, 2020 WL 7250100 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020)	57
<i>U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	78
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 863 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	78
<i>United States Postal Service v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 886 F.3d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	81
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	66
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 785 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 2015)	74
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	28

<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Lauderdale County, Mississippi</i> , 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019)	74
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	35
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	27
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	63
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	34
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2018).....	81
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	79
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	71
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	43
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	23, 49
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23

25 U.S.C.	
§ 2	45, 46, 47
§ 9	45, 46
§ 2203	65
§ 2216	47
§ 2710	76
§ 2719	76
§ 5108	12
43 U.S.C. § 1457	45, 47
Aroostook Band of Micmacs Settlement Act, Pub. L. 102-171, 105 Stat. 1143 (1991)	28, 72
Constitution of the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians	
art. IV	10
art. VII.....	10
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Indian Tribes Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. 101-618, 104 Stat. 3289 (1990)	28
Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. 99-503, 100 Stat. 1798 (1986)	28, 72
H.R. Rep. No. 105-352 (1997).....	9, 11, 25, 33
<i>Judgment Funds of the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of Michigan: Hearing on H.R. 1604 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 105th Cong. 27 (1997) (statement of Rep. Kildee), 1997 WL 702876</i>	9
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)	
§ 102	8, 9, 29, 58, 73
§ 105	10
§ 107	12, 13, 57, 65, 69
§ 108	1-4, 6, 10-12, 14-15, 18-21, 24-40, 42-53, 55, 57-64, 66-67, 69-70, 73-75, 77, 80-81
Pub. L. No. 98-602, 98 Stat. 3149 (1984).....	27, 72

Santo Domingo Pueblo Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 106-425, 114 Stat. 1890 (2000)	72
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556 (1987)	72
Seneca Nation Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-503, 104 Stat. 1292 (1990)	72
Treaty of March 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491	7, 51

REGULATIONS AND AGENCY DECISIONS

25 C.F.R.	
pt. 151	12
§ 151.6	65
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 550 (1971)	8
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 32 Ind. Cl. Comm. 303 (1973).....	9
Letter from Kevin K. Washburn, Ass't Sec'y for Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Interior to Hon. Ned Norris, Jr., Chairman, Tohono O'odham Nation (July 3, 2014), https://www.bia.gov/sites/ bia.gov/files/assets/public/oig/pdf/idc1-027180.pdf	52
<i>Ottawa-Chippewa Tribe of Michigan v. United States</i> , 35 Ind. Cl. Comm. 385 (1975)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1996).....	54
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	55
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	54
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2019)	34, 35
Fletcher, Matthew L.M., <i>The Comparative Rights of Indispensable Sovereigns</i> , 40 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	76

Frickey, Philip P., <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993).....	36, 37
McCoy, Padraic I., <i>The Land Must Hold the People</i> , 27 Am. Indian L. Rev. 421 (2003)	75
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	64
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	55, 67
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2007).....	29
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	63, 64, 78
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1979).....	54
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981).....	54
